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Sturgeon County 2019 Municipal Census Report

The 2019 municipal census was conducted between April 15 and July 30, 2019.  

It is the �rst municipal census conducted since 2008. The goal of the 2019 municipal 

census was to obtain an accurate count of the County’s population and to obtain 

demographic data about the residents who call Sturgeon County home. 

  

For the first time, residents were able to complete their census online in addition to 

the option of providing information to a census worker at their door. An impressive 

40% of households chose to complete the census online, demonstrating this as an 

effective, convenient option for residents.

With this information, County Council and Administration can more effectively plan 

for the County’s growth. 
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# of People at Address # of Households
 

% of Households

3

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

1090

668
213
54
18
12
6
1

15.27%

12.97%

9.36%
2.98%
0.76%
0.25%
0.17%
0.08%
0.01%

Total 7138 100.00%

Number of Residents per Household
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500

1,000
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2,000
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3,000

1 2 3 4 5 6+

Number of Households 
in Sturgeon County

7,138

Average Number of People per
Occupied Dwelling

3.55 9

4 1248 17.48%

2 2902 40.66%
9261



Age Range of Sturgeon County Residents

0

100
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0-4 5-9 10-14 15-16 17-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75 and
over

Gender Female Male

Gender 0-4
 

5-9
 

10-14
 

15-16
 

17-19
 

20-24
 

25-29
 

30-34
 

35-39
 

40-44
 

45-49
 

50-54
 

55-59
 

60-64
 

65-69
 

70-74
 

75 and over
 

Prefer not to answer
 

Total

Female
Male
Other
Prefer not to answer

514
511

4

574
669

7

627
691

13

232
262

5

335
377

5

446
572

2
7

443
451

2

479
492

8

589
567

8

550
586

6

571
629

11

701
705

11

772
820

26

644
704

14

481
544

13

327
400

8

384
450

5

53
52

2147

8722
9482

2
2300

Total 1029 1250 1331 499 717 1027 896 979 1164 1142 1211 1417 1618 1362 1038 735 839 2252 20506
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Division 0-4
 

5-9
 

10-14
 

15-16
 

17-19
 

20-24
 

25-29
 

30-34
 

35-39
 

40-44
 

45-49
 

50-54
 

55-59
 

60-64
 

65-69
 

70-74
 

75 and over
 

Prefer not to answer
 

Total

Division 1

Division 2

Division 3

Division 4

Division 5

Division 6

127

180

157

172

188

205

183

276

215

185

193

198

204

359

188

173

194

213

82

126

77

68

72

74

111

219

127

63

115

82

177

266

176

122

132

154

126

139

123

149

155

204

124

125

145

180

185

220

162

222

190

182

202

206

177

303

197

125

174

166

190

339

209

135

176

162

273

364

221

178

235

146

290

427

296

200

261

144

272

278

226

173

230

183

178

215

200

111

210

124

152

142

151

97

115

78

165

113

235

117

140

69

297

305

381

344

570

355

3290

4398

3514

2774

3547

2983

Total 1029 1250 1331 499 717 1027 896 979 1164 1142 1211 1417 1618 1362 1038 735 839 2252 20506

Age by Division
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350

400

450

Division 1 Division 2 Division 3 Division 4 Division 5 Division 6

Age Range 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-16 17-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75 and over
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Gender Prefer not to answer
 

Less than 2 years
 

2-5 years
 

6-10 years
 

11-15 years
 

More than 15 years
 

Total

Female

Male

Other

Prefer not to answer

58
65

2142

1320
1389

1
20

1992
2129

30

1721
1847

23

990
1130

18

2641
2922

1
67

8722
9482

2
2300

Total 2265 2730 4151 3591 2138 5631 20506

Number of Years at Address

0K

1K

2K

3K

4K

5K

6K

Less than 2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-15 years More than 15 years
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Prior Residence of Respondents at Residence less than 2 Years

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

Edmonton Sturgeon County Edmonton Region - Other Canada - Other Alberta - Other Outside of Canada

Gender Female Male

Gender Alberta - Other
 

Canada - Other
 

Edmonton
 

Edmonton Region - Other
 

Outside of Canada
 

Prefer not to answer
 

Sturgeon County
 

Total

Female

Male

Other

Prefer not to answer

162

157

2

152

175

283

304

1

1

234

254

3

18

22

14

36

45

233

260

1118

1217

1

20

Total 321 327 589 491 54 81 493 2356
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Highest Level of Education Completed

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

High school diploma or
equivalent

Professional
certificate/diploma

Registered
apprenticeship or

trades
certificate/diploma

Bachelor’s degree Some high
school/senior high

Master’s degree Grade 9 or lower Doctorate degree

Gender Female Male

Gender Bachelor’s
degree

Doctorate
degree

Grade 9 or lower High school
diploma or
equivalent
 

Master’s degree N/A Prefer not
to answer

Professional
certificate/diploma

Registered apprenticeship
or trades
certificate/diploma
 

Some high
school/senior high

Total

Female

Male

Other

Prefer not to answer

1205

779

16

48

80

78

196

2326

2150

11

211

168

4

1947

2133

29

341

369

2195

1855

1150

1

26

341

1894

17

370

563

1

2

8722

9482

2

2300

Total 2000 128 274 4487 383 4109 2905 3032 2252 936 20506

*Asked only of respondents aged 17 and older 14



Kindergarten to Grade 12 Students

0

100

200

300

400

Sturgeon County St. Albert Morinville Edmonton Bon Accord Online or
home-schooled

Gibbons Fort Saskatchewan Redwater Legal Other

Student Status Student in elementary school (grades 1-6) Student in junior high/middle school (grades 7-9) Student in high school/senior high (grades 10-12)

Student Status

 

Alberta
- Other

Bon
Accord

Canada
- Other

County
of
Barrhead
 

Edmonton Edmonton
Region -
Other
 

Fort
Saskatchewan

Gibbons Lac Ste.
Anne
County
 

Legal Morinville Online or
home-
schooled
 

Outside
of
Canada
 

Parkland
County

Prefer
not to
answer
 

Redwater St.
Albert

Strathcona
County

Sturgeon
County

Thorhild
County

Westlock
County

Total

Student in high
school/senior high
(grades 10-12)

Student in junior
high/middle school
(grades 7-9)

Student in elementary
school (grades 1-6)

Student in preschool
or kindergarten

9

5

1

5

53

37

10

1

3

3

1

73

50

38

3

2

13

23

18

3

40

27 1

3

19

11

76

60

50

21

45

26

1

10

2

4

2

2

2

2

4

2

17

18

7

210

219

161

8

1

3

349

286

239

2

1

1 4

820

827

635

5

Total 15 95 14 4 161 5 54 70 1 33 186 93 12 8 10 42 590 12 876 2 4 2287

*Due to an error in the question logic, respondents aged 5-9 were not surveyed, and therefore the information may not be reliable 15



Gender Alberta
- Other
 

Canada
- Other
 

Central
Edmonton
 

Elsewhere
in Alberta
 

Elsewhere
in Canada
 

Northeast
Edmonton
 

Northwest
Edmonton
 

Online Outside of
Canada
 

Prefer not
to answer
 

Southeast
Edmonton
 

Southwest
Edmonton
 

Tota
l

Female

Male

Other

Prefer not to answer

5
4

5
2

166
157

1

40
21

24
15

37
26

1

32
60

62
24
1

3
4

11
11

2

19
23

22
26

426
373

1
4

Total 9 7 324 61 39 64 92 87 7 24 42 48 804

Post-Secondary School Location

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

Central
Edmonton

Northwest
Edmonton

Online Northeast
Edmonton

Elsewhere in
Alberta

Southwest
Edmonton

Southeast
Edmonton

Elsewhere in
Canada

Prefer not to
answer

Alberta - Other Canada - Other Outside of
Canada

Gender Female Male
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Employment status by Gender

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

Permanent,
Full-Time (30

or more
hours/week)

Retired Self-employed Permanent,
Part-Time

(fewer than 30
hours/week)

Unemployed Managing a
home (i.e.

homemaker)

Casual,
Part-Time

(fewer than 30
hours/week)

Seasonal,
Full-Time (30

or more
hours/week)

Unable to work Temporary,
Part-Time

(fewer than 30
hours/week)

Temporary,
Full-Time (30

or more
hours/week)

Seasonal,
Part-Time

(fewer than 30
hours/week)

Maternity/Pat…
Leave

Casual,
Full-Time (30

or more
hours/week)

Gender Female Male

Gender Casual, Full-
Time (30 or
more
hours/week)
 

Casual, Part-
Time (fewer
than 30
hours/week)
 

Managing a
home (i.e.
homemaker)

Maternity/
Paternity
Leave

N/A Permanent,
Full-Time (30
or more
hours/week)
 

Permanent,
Part-Time
(fewer than 30
hours/week)
 

Prefer
not to
answer

Retired Seasonal,
Full-Time
(30 or more
hours/week)
 

Seasonal, Part-
Time (fewer
than 30
hours/week)
 

Self-employed Temporary,
Full-Time
(30 or more
hours/week)
 

Temporary,
Part-Time
(fewer than 30
hours/week)
 

This resident
is a child who
has never
worked
 

Unable
to
work

Unemployed Total

Female

Male

Other

Prefer not to answer

43

42

1

220

143

1

560

10

1

100

2

1088

1180

11

2287

3441

1

33

646

204

3

173

197

2166

1350

1305

45

72

146

15

44

84

666

1256

7

80

89

120

82

2

789

840

11

108

108

1

376

353

1

3

8722

9482

2

2300

Total 86 364 571 102 2279 5762 853 2536 2700 233 128 1929 169 204 1640 217 733 2050617



Number
of
People

Alberta
- Other

Bon
Accord

Canada
- Other

CFB
Edmonton

County
of
Barrhead

Edmonton Edmonton
Region -
Other

Fort
Saskatchewan

Gibbons Lac
Ste.
Anne
County
 

Lamont
County

Legal Morinville Outside
of
Canada

Own
home

Parkland
County

Prefer
not to
answer

Redwater St.
Albert

Strathcona
County

Sturgeon
County

Thorhild
County

Westlock
County

Number
of
People

445 22 92 576 8 3405 195 347 74 10 7 39 361 15 776 238 142 155 1024 171 1525 31 70

Location of Employment (Full-Time, Part-Time, and Self-Employed)

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

Edmonton Sturgeon County St. Albert Own home CFB Edmonton Alberta - Other Morinville Fort Saskatchewan Parkland County Edmonton Region
- Other

Strathcona County Other
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Gender Business,
Finance and
Administration
Occupations
 

Health
Occupations

N/A Natural and Applied
Sciences and Related
Occupations

Occupations in Art,
Culture, Recreation
and Sport

Occupations in Social
Science, Education,
Government Service
and Religion
 

Occupations Unique
to Primary Industry –
oil & gas, agriculture,
mining, forestry, etc.
 

Occupations Unique
to Processing,
Manufacturing and
Utilities
 

Prefer not
to answer

Sales and Service
Occupations

Trades, Transport and
Equipment Operators
and Related
Occupations
 

Total

Female

Male

Other

Prefer not to answer

993

462

5

758

130

1

3984

3985

1

2237

55

91

1

140

72

1

751

583

5

288

954

27

55

165

614

247

11

756

534

1

1

328

2259

11

8722

9482

2

2300

Total 1460 889 10207 147 213 1339 1269 220 872 1292 2598 20506

Occupations by Sector (Gender)

0

200

400

Trades, Transport and
Equipment Operators

and Related Occupati…

Occupations Unique to
Primary Industry – oil &
gas, agriculture, minin…

Business, Finance and
Administration
Occupations

Sales and Service
Occupations

Occupations in Social
Science, Education,

Government Service a…

Health Occupations Occupations Unique to
Processing,

Manufacturing and Uti…

Occupations in Art,
Culture, Recreation and

Sport

Natural and Applied
Sciences and Related

Occupations

Gender Female Male

Occupation by Sector (Total)

0K

2K

Trades, Transport and
Equipment Operators

and Related Occupatio…

Business, Finance and
Administration
Occupations

Occupations in Social
Science, Education,

Government Service a…

Sales and Service
Occupations

Occupations Unique to
Primary Industry – oil &
gas, agriculture, minin…

Health Occupations Occupations Unique to
Processing,

Manufacturing and Uti…

Occupations in Art,
Culture, Recreation and

Sport

Natural and Applied
Sciences and Related

Occupations
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Age Range

 

Business, Finance
and Administration
Occupations

Health
Occupations

N/A Natural and Applied
Sciences and Related
Occupations

Occupations in Art,
Culture, Recreation
and Sport

Occupations in Social
Science, Education,
Government Service
and Religion
 

Occupations Unique to
Primary Industry – oil &
gas, agriculture, mining,
forestry, etc.
 

Occupations Unique
to Processing,
Manufacturing and
Utilities
 

Prefer not
to answer

Sales and Service
Occupations

Trades, Transport and
Equipment Operators and
Related Occupations

Total

0-4

5-9

10-14

15-16

17-19

20-24

25-29

30-34

35-39

40-44

45-49

50-54

55-59

60-64

65-69

70-74

75 and over

Prefer not to answer

2

1

14

85

78

95

142

155

207

257

211

117

65

21

7

3

1

4

11

69

78

74

108

90

113

124

109

68

23

11

2

4

1029

1250

1299

374

262

196

129

95

108

90

104

159

369

545

699

579

736

2184

4

16

18

13

13

20

20

10

18

7

4

4

6

14

30

31

17

15

21

18

14

17

14

10

4

1

1

5

18

85

145

164

183

177

151

163

133

77

27

6

4

1

9

14

45

71

74

82

109

128

146

141

157

122

60

36

54

21

1

2

9

12

21

16

20

24

18

33

37

16

9

1

1

3

16

35

50

64

108

112

93

67

92

90

65

31

15

16

15

7

50

196

182

53

61

85

85

119

132

135

116

34

26

8

3

3

19

93

230

219

256

263

262

252

289

345

219

82

35

10

21

1029

1250

1331

499

717

1027

896

979

1164

1142

1211

1417

1618

1362

1038

735

839

2252

Total 1460 889 10207 147 213 1339 1269 220 872 1292 2598 20506

Occupation by Age

0

200

400

Business, Finance and
Administration Occupati…

Health Occupations Natural and Applied
Sciences and Related Oc…

Occupations in Art,
Culture, Recreation and …

Occupations in Social
Science, Education, Gov…

Occupations Unique to
Primary Industry – oil & …

Occupations Unique to
Processing, Manufacturi…

Sales and Service
Occupations

Trades, Transport and
Equipment Operators a…

Age Range 10-14 15-16 17-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75 and over
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Residents Living and Working in Sturgeon County

0

100

200

300

400

500

Trades, Transport and
Equipment Operators

and Related
Occupations

Occupations Unique to
Primary Industry – oil &
gas, agriculture, mining,

forestry, etc.

Business, Finance and
Administration
Occupations

Sales and Service
Occupations

Occupations in Social
Science, Education,
Government Service

and Religion

Health Occupations Occupations Unique to
Processing,

Manufacturing and
Utilities

Occupations in Art,
Culture, Recreation and

Sport

Natural and Applied
Sciences and Related

Occupations

Employment location Sturgeon County

Number of People Business, Finance
and Administration
Occupations

Health
Occupations

Natural and
Applied Sciences
and Related
Occupations
 

Occupations in Art,
Culture, Recreation
and Sport

Occupations in Social
Science, Education,
Government Service
and Religion
 

Occupations Unique to
Primary Industry – oil &
gas, agriculture, mining,
forestry, etc.
 

Occupations Unique
to Processing,
Manufacturing and
Utilities
 

Prefer not
to answer

Sales and
Service
Occupations

Trades, Transport and
Equipment Operators
and Related Occupations

Total

Number of People 138 43 16 40 132 436 42 92 134 452 1525

21



Household Income
 

# of Households    % of Households

Less than $10,000

$10,000 to $29,999

$30,000 to $49,999

$50,000 to $69,999

$70,000 to $89,999

$90,000 to $109,000

$110,000 to $129,999

$130,000 to $149,999

$150,000 to $169,999

$170,000 to $189,999

$190,000 to $209,999

$210,000 to $229,999

$230,000 to $249,999

$250,000 to $269,999

$270,000 or higher

Prefer not to answer

31

162

234

350

450

434

352

246

272

184

208

116

91

81

292

3648

0.43%

2.27%

3.27%

4.89%

6.29%

6.07%

4.92%

3.44%

3.80%

2.57%

2.91%

1.62%

1.27%

1.13%

4.08%

51.01%

Total 7151 100.00%

Household Income

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

Less than
$10,000

$10,000 to
$29,999

$30,000 to
$49,999

$50,000 to
$69,999

$70,000 to
$89,999

$90,000 to
$109,000

$110,000
to

$129,999

$130,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$169,999

$170,000
to

$189,999

$190,000
to

$209,999

$210,000
to

$229,999

$230,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
to

$269,999

$270,000
or higher
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